
        Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
2 September 2021 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held remotely via Zoom 
on Monday, 20 September 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours. 
 
 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr H Blathwayt, Mrs G Perry-Warnes and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in a 
different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 
4.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE BULL, 41 BRIDGE 

STREET, FAKENHAM, NORFOLK, NR21 9AG 
 

(Pages 3 - 58) 

 
Summary: This is an application for a New Premises 

Licence 

Conclusions: That Memb
[...]
to the report, which
they have read beforehand, and updates them on any new information. S/he may
call witnesses.

5. The Licensing Representative invites questions on the report from all parties
(The Applicant, the Objectors, the Board Members and the Legal Advisor)

6. The Chairman asks the Applicant (or his/her representative) to put forward their
case. The Applicant may also call witnesses.

7. The Chairman invites questions to the Applicant from the Objectors, the Board
Members and the Legal Advisor.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



8. The Chairman invites the Objectors to put forward their case.

9. The Chairman invites questions to the Objectors from the Applicant, the Board
Members and the Legal Advisor. Any party may call witnesses or ask questions
of the witnesses.

10. Closing Statements

The Chairman invites closing statements:

FIRST: Objectors (or Objectors Spokesman) 
LAST: Applicant (or his/her representative) 

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any advice before the Sub-
Committee retires. 

11. The Chairman thanks all those who have spoken and invites the Sub Committee
to retire to the Members’ Room to make a decision.

12. The Legal Advisor accompanies the Sub Committee to provide legal advice and
to assist them to formulate their reasons (but does not take part in the making of
the decision).

13. The Sub Committee makes the decision.

14. The Sub Committee returns. The Chairman reads out the decision and the
reasons for the decision.

Page 2



 

 

Application for a new Premises Licence - The Bull, 41 Bridge Street, Fakenham, 
Norfolk, NR21 9AG 

  

Summary: This is an application for a New Premises Licence 

Conclusions: That Members consider and determine the case from the written 
and oral information provided. 

Recommendations: That Members consider and determine this case 

  

Cllr P Butikofer – Chairman 

Licensing Committee 
Ward(s) affected: Fakenham 

Contact Officer, telephone 

number, and e-mail: 

 

Lara Clare 
01263 516252 
lara.clare@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

1. Jurisdiction 

1.1. North Norfolk District Council is the Licensing Authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of Premises licences for the sale of alcohol or regulated 
entertainment. Where a valid application for a premises licence or variation is 
received and relevant representations are made, before determining the 
application, the authority must hold a hearing to consider the case.  

1.2. The four licensing objectives to be considered when determining the 
application, and relevant representations, are: 

a. the prevention of crime & disorder 

b. public safety 

c. the prevention of public nuisance, and 

d. the protection of children from harm 

2. The Application 

2.1 The Wellington Pub Company PLC has made an application for a new 

Premises Licence. The application and operating schedule can be seen in 

Appendix A and the premises plan Appendix B. 

2.2 The Premises are used as Public House 

2.3 The applicant seeks permission to operate as follows: 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensable activity Days Times 

Opening Hours 

 

Monday 
Tuesday 
Wednesday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 

08:00 - 00:30 
08:00 - 00:30 
08:00 - 00:30 
08:00 - 00:30 
08:00 - 01:30 
08:00 - 01:30 
08:00 - 00:00 
 

Films (Indoor and Outdoor) 

Live Music (Indoor) 

Recorded Music (Indoor) 

Sale of Alcohol On Premises 

Sale of Alcohol Off Premises 

 

Monday 
Tuesday 
Wednesday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 
 

08:00 - 00:00 
08:00 - 00:00 
08:00 - 00:00 
08:00 - 00:00 
08:00 - 01:00 
08:00 - 01:00 
08:00 - 00:00 
 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) Monday 
Tuesday 
Wednesday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 
 

23:00 - 00:30 
23:00 - 00:30 
23:00 - 00:30 
23:00 - 00:30 
23:00 - 01:30 
23:00 - 01:30 
23:00 - 00:30 
 

3. Conditions 

3.1 The premises licence is subject to the following mandatory conditions: 

a. LIP001 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises 
licence, at a time when there is
[...]
 glass: 125ml; and  

b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other 

printed material which is available to customers on the premises; 

and 

c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify 

the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware 

that these measures are available. 

j. LIP011 A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or 

supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a price which is 

less than the permitted price. 

 

3.2 The licence will be subject to the following conditions which are consistent 
with the operating schedule:  

a. All staff whose role involves the sale/service of alcohol will receive 
training with regard to their responsibilities and obligations under 
Licensing Act 2003. This training will be documented and training 
records retained on site. Those training records will be made 
available to officers of the responsible authorities on request. 

b. The premises will operate a Challenge 25 Age Verification Scheme. 
All staff will be trained in the operation of this scheme. The only 
acceptable forms of identification which will be accepted are a UK 
photo card driving licence, Military ID, passport or government 
approved proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram logo. 

c. Notices advising customers that a Challenge 25 scheme is being 
operated will be displayed within the premises. 

d. Notices will be displayed at all entrances/exits asking customers to 
leave the premises quietly. 

Page 6



e. The DPS will operate a refusals book / incident register. That book 
shall detail all incidents of refusals /age challenges/crime and 
disorder. All entries shall be timed, dated and signed by the author. 
The incident / refusal book shall be produced to the police or 
officers of the responsible authorities on request. 

4. Representations from Responsible Authorities 

4.1 Section 13(4) of the Act defines the ’Responsible Authorities’ as the statutory 
bodies 
[...]
ed Local Pool of Conditions 

9. Guidance Issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

9.1 The current Guidance was issued by the Home Office in April 2017 and offers 
advice to Licensing authorities on the discharge of their functions under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

9.2 The following extracts may be relevant to this application and assist the panel: 

Licensing conditions – general principles 

1.16 Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are 
important in setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully 
operate. The use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will”, is 
encouraged. Licence conditions: 
• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• must be precise and enforceable; 
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 
responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation; 

• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of 
the premises and events concerned; 
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be 
demonstrated that they are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in an individual case; 
• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other 
legislation; 

Page 11



• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met,  
• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are 
beyond the direct management of the licence holder and their staff, but 
may impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate vicinity of 
the premises or as they enter or leave; and 
• should be written in a prescriptive format. 

Each application on its own merits  

1.17 Each application must be considered on its own merits and in 
accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; 
for example, if the application falls within the scope of a cumulative 
impact policy. Conditions attache
[...]
such as 

Page 12



unconsciousness or alcohol poisoning. Conditions relating to public 

safety may also promote the crime and disorder objective as noted 

above. There will of course be occasions when a public safety condition 

could incidentally benefit a person’s health more generally, but it should 

not be the purpose of the condition as this would be outside the 

licensing authority’s powers (be ultra vires) under the 2003 Act. 

Conditions should not be imposed on a premises licence or club 

premises certificate which relate to cleanliness or hygiene.  

2.8 A number of matters should be considered in relation to public 

safety. These may include:  

• Fire safety;  

• Ensuring appropriate access for emergency services such as 

ambulances;  

• Good communication with local authorities and emergency services, 

for example communications networks with the police and signing up 

for local incident alerts (see paragraph 2.4 above);  

• Ensuring the presence of trained first aiders on the premises and 

appropriate first aid kits;  

• Ensuring the safety of people when leaving the premises (for 

example, through the provision of information on late-night 

transportation);  

• Ensuring appropriate and frequent waste disposal, particularly of 

glass bottles;  

• Ensuring appropriate limits on the maximum capacity of the premises 

(see paragraphs 2.12-2.13, and Chapter 10; and  

• Considering the use of CCTV in and around the premises (as noted in 

paragraph 2.3 above, this may also assist with promoting the crime and 

disorder objective). 

 

Public Nuisance  

2.15 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible 

authorities, through representations, to consider what constitutes public 

nuisance and what is appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions 

attached to specific premises licences and club premises certificates. It 

is therefore important that in considering the promotion of this licensing 

objective, licensing 
[...]
ew 
premises. 

9.5 It is for the licensing authority to determine whether a 
representation (other than a representation from responsible authority) 
is frivolous or vexatious on the basis of what might ordinarily be 
considered to be vexatious or frivolous. A representation may be 
considered to be vexatious if it appears to be intended to cause 
aggravation or annoyance, whether to a competitor or other person, 
without reasonable cause or justification. Vexatious circumstances may 
arise because of disputes between rival businesses and local 
knowledge will therefore be invaluable in considering such matters. 
Licensing authorities can consider the main effect of the representation, 
and whether any inconvenience or expense caused by it could 
reasonably be considered to be proportionate.  

9.9 It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt 
about any aspect of a representation should be given to the person 

Page 16



making that representation. The subsequent hearing would then 
provide an opportunity for the person or body making the 
representation to amplify and clarify it.  

Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their 
areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case by 
case basis. They should take into account any representations or 
objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises 
user as the case may be. 

9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified 

as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
proportionate to what it is intended to achieve. 

9.44 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what 

[...]
ary of State 

10.3 In determining the application for a Premises Licence the Sub Committee may 
take the following actions:  

a. Grant the application 

b. Grant the application subject to conditions relevant to the promotion 
of the licensing objectives  

c. Refuse the application 

10.4 This application must be determined and notified to the applicant within 5 
working days from the conclusion of the hearing. Reasons for the Panel’s 
decision must be given as both the applicant and objectors have a right of 
appeal against that decision to the Magistrates Court. 

10.5 There is a right of appeal to the decision of the Sub Committee to the 
Magistrates court within 21 days. 

 

Appendices: 

A. Copy of Application and Operating Schedule 

B. Plan of Premises 

C. Letters/Emails of objection or support from Responsible Authorities/Other 
Persons’ 

D. Location Plan 

 
Background Papers: 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 

Page 19



2. North Norfolk District Council Statement of Licensing Policy (approved 18 
December 2015) 

3. Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2017) 
 

 

Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

North Norfolk

Application for a premises licence

Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@north-norfolk.gov.uk

Telephone: 01263516189 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference ARG.JB 83630.7001 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name WELLINGTON PUB COMPANY PLC

* Family name WELLINGTON PUB COMPAN
[...]
cence application will not be 
determined until you have complied with this guidance.  
  
 Home Office online right to work checking service 
  
As an alternative to providing a copy of the documents listed above, applicants may demonstrate their right to work by 
allowing the licensing authority to carry out a check with the Home Office online right to work checking service.  
  
To demonstrate their right to work via the Home Office online right to work checking service, applicants should include in 
this application their 9-digit share code (provided to them upon accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-
to-work) which, along with the applicant's date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority 
to carry out the check.  
  
In order to establish the applicant's right to work, the check will need to indicate that the applicant is allowed to work in the 
United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a 
licensable activity. 
  
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration status that can 
be checked online. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what information and/or documentation 
applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service 
should submit copy documents as set out above.  
 

Section 20 of 21

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 39



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not 

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 20 
September 2021 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
  
Committee Dr P Bütikofer (Chairman) Mr T Adams 
 Mrs P Grove-Jones  
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Licensing Enforcement Officer, Legal Assistant, Democratic Services 
& Governance Officer (Regulatory) and Democratic Services 
Manager 

  
 
Also in 
attendance: 

Alex Green, Gosshalks LLP, representing the Applicant 
Alison Cornelius on behalf of the Applicant 
Tim Armitage, Objector 
 

 
1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None. 

 
2 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None. 

 
4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE BULL, 41 BRIDGE 

STREET, FAKENHAM, NORFOLK, NR21 9AG 
 

 The Chairman, Members of the Panel and Officers introduced themselves. 
 

The Legal Advisor outlined the purpose of the hearing and explained the procedure 
for the meeting.  She confirmed with the Panel and Applicant’s Representative that 
they had received a copy of the agenda papers.  She reminded the Sub-Committee 
that the hearing was being conducted remotely via Zoom and must be conducted 
fairly and reasonably in line with the Applicant’s right to a fair hearing under Article 6 
of the Human Rights Act 1998.  In the event of any participant leaving the hearing 
due to a technical issue, the hearing would not proceed until all parties were present.  
She drew attention to the fact that no Responsible Authorities had objected to the 
application. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report, which related to an 
application for a new Premises Licence to which objections had been received from 
local residents.  The premises had been licensed previously on the basis of 24 
hours, 7 days a week for all licensable activities.  The licence had been closed on 5 
November 2020 due to the insolvency of the licence holder and was not transferred 
within the statutory period of 28 days, therefore it was necessary to apply for a new 
Premises Licence.  The Licensing Enforcement Officer referred to the operating 
schedule, mandatory and voluntary conditions.  The Police had confirmed that they 
were happy with the application and the additional conditions proposed by the 



Applicant. 
 
The Chairman requested clarification of ‘off licence’ and ‘late night refreshment’. 
  
The Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that ‘off licence’ meant the sale of 
alcohol in closed containers for customers to consume away from the premises. 
 
Mr Green explained that there were letting rooms at the premises and a late night 
refreshment licence was necessary to allow the sale of hot drinks or food if required 
after 11 pm.  It was not intended to operate as a takeaway food business. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer confirmed that a licence for late night 
refreshment was necessary for any premises that wanted to serve hot food or a cup 
of tea or coffee after 11pm and before 5am. 
 
Mr Green presented the case on behalf of the Applicant.  Mr Green stated that the 
property had traded as a public house since around 1837.  The premises licence 
had not been revoked, but had lapsed due to the bankruptcy of the tenants and the 
failure due to an administrative error to transfer the licence within 28 days.  As soon 
as the applicants realised the error they commenced the process of applying to re-
licence the premises.  The re-application intended to replicate as closely as possible 
the lapsed licence, but it was important to note that the previous licence had been 
totally unrestricted and, having liaised with the Police, the Applicant had agreed to 
submit the application with the alcohol and opening hours more in keeping with other 
premises in the town.  Unlike the previous licence, the current application included 
voluntary conditions that had been discussed and agreed with the Police and 
Environmental Health.  None of the Responsible Authorities, who were experts in 
their respective fields, had objected to this application.  The Applicant owned the 
largest freehold pub estate in the UK, as well as other retail and restaurant 
premises.  The Applicant was in discussion with potential tenants but could not 
proceed further until the pub was licenced.  The Applicant wanted the property to be 
of benefit to the community, whereas it was currently a burden.  Mr Green outlined 
the steps to promote the four licensing objectives, which were included in the 
conditions agreed with the Police.  He stated that the representations had to be 
considered against the backdrop of the lack of objection from the Responsible 
Authorities.  He stated that the Applicant accepted and understood the concerns of 
the local objectors, but the licensing hours were significantly more restrictive than 
those in place under the previous licence.    
 
Mr Green addressed the concerns raised by each of the objectors.  In response to 
concerns raised by Mr Armitage, he stated that there were no plans to change the 
offering from the traditional pub and the hours sought were considerably less than 
the lapsed licence.  His fear that the premises would become somewhere to go after 
other premises had closed were supposition and speculation and appeared to be 
based on noise coming from another premises.  The pub was relatively small with 
letting rooms and a small kitchen, in a mainly commercial part of the town.  It was 
not in the Applicant’s interest to have noise late at night due to the letting rooms.   
 
In response to Mr Lynam’s concerns, Mr Green considered that they appeared to be 
based on issues Mr Lynam had with The Crown public house and were not on 
evidence that The Bull had caused any problems in the past.  There were other 
options available to Mr Lynam if he had issues with a licensed premises.  It was 
expected that the opening hours for The Bull would be similar to The Crown.  The 
disturbances outside The Crown were not overly relevant to the application.  Mr 
Lynam had mentioned the Police statistics for the town, but the Police had no issue 



whatsoever with the application as submitted.   
 
Mr Green considered that the issues raised by Mr and Mrs Watts were based on a 
misunderstanding around late night sessions and live music provision.  The hours 
were considerably less than the previous licence, the offering was not being 
changed and the late night refreshment provisions were simply to give the flexibility 
to offer a hot drink to somebody who was still on the premises after 11pm. 
 
The Committee questioned Mr Green. 
 
Cllr T Adams requested confirmation that the kitchen would not be operating outside 
normal hours and asked if the planned opening times would in practice be as 
detailed in the application. 
 
Mr Green stated that he understood there were no plans to provide a late night food 
offering, and food would be available for the period that was commercially viable for 
a traditional pub.  The opening hours applied for would allow flexibility but would 
depend on the new tenant.  He reiterated that the hours were much shorter than the 
previous licence. 
 
Cllr Mrs P Grove-Jones asked if there was a capacity limit on the number of patrons 
in the bar and seating area, to what type of patron the premises would be targeted 
and if there was an outside area for patrons to sit and consume alcohol or food. 
 
Mr Green was not aware of a limit on capacity but the premises were not large.  
Historically there had been a real ale element to The Bull, with slightly older beer 
drinkers.  There was a possibility of a bistro-style offering but the kitchen was not 
large.  The clientele were likely to be mixed.  It would not be a 'wet-led' pub 
attracting young drinkers.  There was a small terrace at the front of the property that 
would be available for patrons to use. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer provided further clarification in respect of late 
night refreshment.  The sale of a cup of tea or coffee beyond 11pm would be in 
breach of the Licensing Act unless late night refreshment was included in the 
licence, and it was not generally used for the sale of hot food late at night. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Armitage to speak. 
 
Mr Armitage stated that he represented 27 elderly people with dementia.  The 
problem was the proximity of the pub to his premises.  He understood what Mr 
Green was saying about licensing hours being less than previously, but he had not 
been aware that he could complain at the time the Government had allowed 24 hour 
a day opening.  He had been glad that The Bull had remained a traditional ale 
drinker’s pub following the Government’s extension of opening hours, shutting at 
11pm with customers having left by 11.30 pm, so there was a reasonable time when 
people could get to sleep and enjoy a reasonable quality of life.  He stated that 
dementia patients lived in the moment and did not understand that the disturbance 
would stop.  He accepted that what might happen was hypothetical at this stage, but 
he considered that disturbance would occur.  He considered that it was a human 
right to get a decent night’s sleep at a reasonable time and this was no different in 
the town centre than elsewhere.  He asked the Sub-Committee to consider what it 
would be like to have the noise going on outside their bedroom windows. 
 
The Chairman stated that dementia patients were not deaf and it should not be 
assumed that they were.  He asked Mr Armitage how long his property had been a 



residential home prior to the lapse of the previous licence, and if he had experienced 
noise nuisance within the last 5 to10 years. 
 
Mr Armitage stated that the residential home had been established since the 1980s 
and The Bull had been a normal pub, closing at 11 pm with people going home at 
11.30 pm, as had The Limes across the road.  There were a lot of pubs in the 
vicinity.  He reiterated that he had been concerned when the licensing hours were 
extended but he thought that 24 hour opening was the law and only realised that 
hours could be restricted when he saw the current application.  He considered that 
there would be an issue for the residential home.  Regarding noise problems, the 
situation had improved since Wetherspoons took over The Limes as it used to be a 
rowdy music pub.  He was concerned that The Bull would look for a niche to 
compete with Wetherspoons as it could not compete on the price of beer.  It was 
music late at night that was his concern. 
 
Mr Green stated that he respected Mr Armitage’s opinion, but the Applicant was not 
looking for a niche and there was no intention to open up a late night music venue.  
Live and amplified music was allowed until 11pm in any case.  He thanked Mr 
Armitage for confirming that The Bull had not been a problem in the past. 
 
The Chairman asked how often the Police had been involved with incidents in the 
last five years and whether there had been any incidents of antisocial behaviour that 
had not involved the Police. 
 
Ms Cornelius stated that she had been involved with The Bull for five years and had 
not dealt with the Police in that time.  She was not aware of any incidents of 
antisocial behaviour. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that the licence being applied for included 
fewer licensable activities than the previous licence. 
 
The Legal Advisor asked Mr Green if there were plans for the opening hours at this 
stage, where in the premises music would be played, and if music would be played 
outside. 
 
Mr Green explained that there were no plans in place for opening hours at this stage 
as it was important to get the pub up and running, and to do so the Applicant needed 
to attract a suitable tenant.  Mr Green referred to the premises plan and stated that 
any live or recorded music would be played in the main section of the pub.  There 
was no separate area for music and there were no plans to introduce live or 
recorded music outside.  It was simply a case of replicating the previous licence. 
 
The Legal Advisor asked how the applicant would promote the main licensing 
objective raised by the objectors, relating to noise. 
 
Mr Green stated that noise had never been a problem and none of the Responsible 
Authorities had an issue.  Whilst he was loathe to offer up a condition in those 
circumstances, he suggested that a potential condition could be added to require all 
windows and doors to be closed after 11pm when any regulated entertainment is 
taking place. 
 
Cllr Mrs Grove-Jones asked if Mr Green would accept a condition to restrict the 
playing of music after a specified time. 
 
Mr Green stated that it was important that the licensing objectives were met if 



regulated entertainment took place after 11pm, and a condition to require windows 
and doors to remain closed should mean there was no nuisance to the neighbours.  
He referred to the neighbours’ rights in the event of a nuisance being caused. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer confirmed that the application related to live and 
recorded music inside the premises and not outside.  The application requested the 
provision of films outside. 
 
Mr Green confirmed that the request for films outside was a tick box exercise and 
there were no plans for a ‘drive-through’ offering. 
 
The Chairman sought the Applicant’s views on a condition requiring windows to be 
closed after 11pm, bearing in mind hot summers. 
 
Ms Cornelius confirmed that she did not have a problem with such a condition, but 
referred to the requirement for good ventilation under the Covid restrictions.  The 
trade was currently nervous of another lockdown or restrictions during the winter and 
it was a matter of weighing up the balance between a rare escape of music late at 
night as opposed to customers’ health. 
 
Cllr Mrs Grove-Jones stated that ventilation was very important and many pubs now 
had air conditioning. 
 
Ms Cornelius explained that the majority of the Company’s pubs did not have forced 
air ventilation or air conditioning. 
 
In answer to a question by Cllr Mrs Grove-Jones, the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
explained that occupancy would be determined by the fire risk assessment for the 
premises. 
 
Mr Armitage stated that older people tended to go to bed earlier so the music would 
be for younger and perhaps more rowdy people.  He did not object to a traditional 
pub, but his concerns related to how the pub would be marketed to compete with 
other offerings in the town, which would be music late at night. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Sub-Committee would listen to Mr Armitage’s 
objections, and reminded him that he could contact the Environmental Health 
Department in the event of any issues.   
 
Mr Green presented his closing statement.  He referred to the Home Office guidance 
and the High Court case of Thwaites, requiring that determination should be based 
on evidence and not supposition or guesswork.  He stated that no objections had 
been received from the Police or Environmental Health, who were the experts in 
crime and disorder and nuisance and noise.  The Police would have objected if there 
were any concerns regarding the premises or immediate area, which should carry 
considerable weight in determining the application.  Robust and comprehensive 
conditions had been agreed in advance with the Police.  The Bull was a long 
established, traditional pub with a food offering and letting rooms, and the Applicant 
wanted to breathe life into the area and not have another closed pub.  He respected 
the objectors’ views, but they were predicting what might happen and had raised 
concerns regarding noise and music that seemed to be based on another pub in the 
Market Place.  Mr Armitage had confirmed that there had been no problems 
historically with The Bull.  He reminded the Sub-Committee that this was not a 
review hearing, and that the hearing would not have been necessary if the transfer 
had taken place.  He reminded the objectors that in the event of the Licensing Act 



objectives not being met, they were able to bring the matter to the attention of the 
licensing authorities.  He invited the Sub-Committee to grant the licence in full. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer drew attention to the determining actions that 
were appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives on page 17 of the 
report. 
 
The Legal Advisor explained how the determination of this application would be 
conducted and her role in assisting with the formulation of facts and reasoning.  She 
set out the advice she would give to the Sub-Committee to deal with the application 
impartially and on its individual merits, to consider only the representations that 
related to the promotion of the four licensing objectives.  She would refer to case law 
that recognised that significant weight should be given to the views of the 
Responsible Authorities, none of which had objected to this application. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired at 10.59 am. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the licence be granted, subject to 

 
1. The mandatory conditions applicable under the Licensing Act 2003.  
2. The conditions consistent with the operating schedule as detailed in the 

report. 
 

The Sub-Committee did not impose any further conditions. 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.59 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


